PRINTED: 05/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CO. A. BUILDING 02		CONSTRUCTION 2	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED			
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
	TROY HILLS CENTER			20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K	000			
	with no current major additions. It is a one-sprotected construction. There is supervised sthe corridors, spaces resident rooms. The gis stated to be tied to cross corridor door he door releases, emerg safety components ut. The facility utilized 11 regulatory flexibilities Emergency for routine maintenance requirer 2020. The flexibilities following items: fire positive extinguisher monto operation monthly test testing of generators, means of egress in an alterations or addition. The 400 KW diesel gebuilding. The building 200, 300, & 400. The Mechanical room, Ph.	story building Type II (222) In and is fully sprinklered. Imoke detection located in open to the corridors and in generator outside the facility the fire alarm control panel, old open devices, exterior ency facility lighting and life illized for preservation of life 35 waivers allowing for during the Public Health e inspection, testing and ments beginning January 31, did not extend to the tump weekly/monthly testing, thly inspections, fire fighter string for elevators, monthly and daily inspection of the reas of construction, repair,					
	building has 10 exit/e public-way.	gress doors to the ertified beds. At the time of					
LA DODATODY I		SLIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATLIRE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 03/23/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 02	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315138	B. WING _		02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCEI	AN OF CORRECTION (X5) E ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)
K 000	Continued From page The requirement at 4	e 1 2 CFR Subpart 483.90(a) is	K	00	
K 324 SS=E	NOT MET as evidence Cooking Facilities		K	24	3/23/23
	with NFPA 96, Standand Fire Protection of Operations, unless: * residential cooking appliances such as not toasters) are used for cooking in accordance. * cooking facilities operate cooking facilities operate cooking facilities in 30 or fewer patients of 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4. Cooking facilities proper 9.2.3 are not required hazardous areas, but corridor.	tected according to NFPA 96 uired to be enclosed as a shall not be open to the 3.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through			
	by: Based on observation in the presence of the a sister facility(MDSF member (MSM) and	is not met as evidenced on and interview on 02/17/23, which is a Maintenance Director from Dietary Director (DD), it was accility failed A). to ensure		1. The grease baffle for to #4 was positioned of the gap on 2/17/23. The grease baffle from #9 was positioned corrections.	orrectly to remove the left side #8 to

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION 2		E SURVEY PLETED
		315138	B. WING _			02	2/27/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TROY HILLS CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 324	the proper position to fire from entering above as per NFPA 96. B). ansul system inspect monthly in accordance 10. This deficient praying following: Reference: NFPA 96 for the use, Inspection of the cooking equipmed Chapter 11 of NFPA instructions and are following locations: A). At 10:46 AM, the kitchen that 3 of 9 kit were not properly inscommercial 12-burner following locations: The grease baffle from installed with an appoint of the frame. An interview was cordinated by the frame. An interview was cordinated correctly to the frame installed correctly to the first properties and the first properties are the first properties are the first properties and the first properties are the first properties are the first properties and the first properties are the first properties ar	pood grease baffles were in protect against grease and ove the exhaust hood system to ensure that 1 of 1 kitchen ion tags were inspected be with NFPA 96 and NFPA actice was evidenced by the 19.3.2.5.3* (10) Procedures in Testing, and Maintenance ment are in accordance with 96 and the Manufacturers followed. Surveyor observed in the chen hood grease baffles italled over the main er cooking stove in the main er cooking stove in the main the left -side #3 to #4 was roximately 1"gap.	K	324	gap on 2/17/23. The grease baffle from the left side #9 was positioned correctly to remove the gap on 2/17/23. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. 3. The Director of Maintenance and Foservice Director were educated on the proper positioning of grease baffles on 2/17/23. The kitchen ansul system was inspected on 3/23/23. The semi annual inspection scheduled for May 2023. The Director of Maintenance or design will audit the grease baffles weekly for four weeks then monthly for two months. The Director of Maintenance or design will audit the ansul system weekly for four weeks then monthly for two months. 4. The results of the audit will be discussed in the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement meeting for three months with correcting action taken as needed.	ed n is	
	The Grease baffles a	are the first layer of protection en's grease management					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 02	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING	·····	02/27/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TROY HILLS CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
K 324 K 345 SS=F	and exhaust ventilation to prevent flames and entering the exhaust of grease-laden vapors equipment. If this great would build up in the become a significant. B). 10:51 AM, the surfitchen, that the ansurprovided with a month blank. The ansul systifacility vendor on Nov. The MDSF and DD beduring the observation. The Administrator was the life safety code extended to the life safety code exte	on system. Their purpose is a flammable debris from duct and capture produced from cooking ase were not captured, it ventilation system and fire hazard. Veyor observed in the I activation pull station was anly inspecion tag that was em was inspected by the rember 2022. Oth confirmed the finding in. Is notified of the finding's at activation of the finding in. Server of the finding in activation of the finding in ac	K 32			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION 2		E SURVEY PLETED
		315138	B. WING_			02	/27/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TROY HILLS CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			•	20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 345	Continued From page	e 4	K	345			
	Maintenance Directo (MDSF) and Mainten was determined that the fire alarm system condition. This deficie for 1 of 1 fire alarm s 1). At 10:15 AM, the alarm documentation from the fire alarm veindicated that 129 he "FAILED". The report "need site to replace wire". A project comp document dated: 11/alarm vendor indicate out dated heat detect system sensor 56018 the building. The nun replaced did not tally 09/02/22. The MDSF and MSM the review of the two and 11/15/22. At 10:48 AM, the survendor fire alarm rep indicating total smoke smoke detectors. The smoke detector test marked annual inspereport indicated the spoint. The report of s (48) did not tally with (51). The MDSF and MSM	r from a sister facility ance Staff Member (MSM), it the facility failed to ensure was in optimal int practice was evidenced systems by the following: surveyor reviewed all fire from the vendor. The report endor dated 09/02/22 at detectors were tested and indicated under comments: 129 heat detectors plus eletion & acceptance 15/22 from a different fire ed the vendor replaced 110 tors (135 W rate of rise) new were installed throughout inber of heat detectors with the document dated: I confirmed the finding during documents dated: 09/02/22		545	detectors were inspected. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. 3. The Director of Maintenance will reverse the inspection reports to ensure that the correct number of smoke detectors are inspected. The Director of Maintenance will audit inspections weekly for four weeks there monthly for two months. 4. The results will be discussed in the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement meeting for three months with corrective action as needed.	iew e e	

	DF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 02	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023	
	TROY HILLS CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	P CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 345	Continued From page	e 5	Кз	345			
		s informed of the findings at exit conference on 02/17/23.					
	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 72						
K 353 SS=F	Sprinkler System - Ma CFR(s): NFPA 101	aintenance and Testing	K 3	353		4/11/23	
	Automatic sprinkler a inspected, tested, and with NFPA 25, Standa Testing, and Maintain Protection Systems. I maintenance, inspect	ing of Water-based Fire Records of system design, ion and testing are re location and readily stem last checked					
	c) Water system sup	pply source					
	any non-required or p system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, an This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio 02/17/23, in the prese Director from a sister Maintenance Staff Me determined that the fa sprinkler system by e smoke resistant and fa	is not met as evidenced n and interviews on ence of Maintenance facility (MDSF) and		1. The facility entered in a provider to repair the construction. 2. All residents have the affected by the deficient. 3. The Director of Maintainspect the boiler room of the construction.	potential to be practice.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TROY HILLS CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
K 353	Edition, Section 6.2.7 Edition, Section 5.1, 8 practice was identifie observed and was even buring a tour of the bear of the bear of the surveyor of the drop ceiling was comproming the drop ceiling and grid not in place, were now compromisted to the delay from fill the area above the down at the temperate sprinkler heads. The MDSF and MSM observation's during the surveyor of the surveyor of the surveyor of the drop ceiling system of the surveyor of the sur	on 9.7, NFPA 13, 2010 .1 and NFPA 25, 2011 5.2.2.1. This deficient d for 1 of 5 Hazardous areas idenced by the following: uilding with the MDSF and oserved the following: veyor observed in the large lately 50' x 50' that the drop ised for the majority of the lang grid was in place in many and missing in many other anot observed in place. The lately and now with the tiles The fire sprinkler heads led from proper activation smoke and heat having to lately ceiling before banking lately ceiling before banking lately ceiling tour and both lately an issue when observed. Is informed of the findings at lexit conference on 02/17/23. Is Edition, Section 19.3.5.1, lately conference on 0.2.17/23. Is Edition, Section 19.3.5.1, lately conference on 0.2.17/23.	K 353	tiles weekly for one month then month for two months. 4. The results of the audit will be discussed in the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement meeting for three months with correcti action as needed.	
K 712 SS=F	Fire Drills CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 712	2	3/23/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
K 712	signal and simulation	transmission of a fire alarm	K 712			
	unexpected times und least quarterly on each with procedures and it established routine. We between 9:00 PM and announcement may be alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19.7 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on document 02/17/23, in the present Staff Member (MSM), facility failed to conduct varying activation type emergency fire condition NFPA 101, 2012 Edition 19.7.1.7. This deficient the following: Based on document in 02/17/23, with the MS	der varying conditions, at h shift. The staff is familiar is aware that drills are part of Where drills are conducted in 6:00 AM, a coded in eused instead of audible in a condition in accordance with a code in the code in		1. The Administrator and Director of Maintenance discussed the findings withe fire drill vendor on 3/21/23 and drill will be varied for activation types and simulations. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. 3. The Director of Maintenance will discuss the type of alarm activation ansimulation with the vendor prior to the to ensure there is variation.	s d	
	Date Type of Smoke or Page - 01/18/23 Transmiss Type: N/A - 12/17/22 Transmiss Type: Gas	alarm transmission: Pull, on: Receptionist-Page and on: Receptionist-Page and on: Receptionist-Page and		The Director of Maintenance or design will audit the fire drills monthly for three months and as needed. 4. The results of the audit will be discussed in the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement meeting for three months with correctivaction.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 02	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TROY HILLS CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF THE PROPERTY OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE RECEDED BY FILL I			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION	
K 712	Continued From page 8 - 10/24/22 Transmission: Receptionist-Page and Type: Electrical - 09/27/22 Transmission: Receptionist-Page and Type: N/A - 08/20/22 Transmission: Receptionist-Page and Type: Electrical - 07/27/22 Transmission: Receptionist-Page and Type: N/A - 06/20/22 Transmission: Receptionist-Page and Type: N/A - 06/20/22 Transmission: Receptionist-Page and Type: N/A - 05/16/22 Transmission: Receptionist-Page and Type: Electrical - 04/07/22 Transmission: Receptionist-Page and Type: N/A - 03/24/22 Transmission: Receptionist-Page and Type: Trash - 02/20/22 Transmission: Receptionist-Page and Type: Trash - 02/20/22 Transmission: Receptionist-Page and Type: Trash - 02/20/22 Transmission: Receptionist-Page and Type: Trash The MSM confirmed during document review that the fire alarm vendor indicated: Type of Transmission was for 12 of 12 months "Receptionist Page" and Type of Fire/Emergency		K 71	2		
	activations from sm throughout the build receptionist area on The Administrator w the Life Safety Code NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)	ths and did not include oke and pull stations ing, just page at the ly. as informed of the finding at e exit conference on 02/17/23.				